

No. 19-968

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND  
FREEDOM FUND, STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF  
AMERICA, RATIO CHRISTI, YOUNG  
AMERICA'S FOUNDATION, AND TURNING  
POINT USA SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

DEBORAH J. DEWART  
620 E. Sabiston Drive  
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674  
(910) 326-4554  
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

JAMES L. HIRSEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
505 S. Villa Real Drive  
Suite 101  
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807  
(714) 283-8880  
james@jameshirsens.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*. . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY  
OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. STUDENT AMICI HAVE CHALLENGED A  
VARIETY OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
CAMPUS POLICIES ACROSS THE  
NATION. . . . . 4

    A. Unconstitutional speech zones and  
    permitting policies may only generate  
    nominal damages rather than out-of-  
    pocket costs that can be alleged or  
    recovered as damages . . . . . 6

    B. Some permit requirements also  
    necessitate payment of a “security fee” by  
    the student group hosting an event . . . . . 9

    C. Unfettered discretion, leading to  
    constitutionally prohibited viewpoint  
    discrimination, is a common theme in  
    Student Amici challenges . . . . . 10

II. REMEDIES FOR NOMINAL DAMAGES  
ARE IMPORTANT TO FACILITATE  
REVISION OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL  
POLICIES ON CAMPUS AND DETER  
FUTURE VIOLATIONS . . . . . 13

A. Nominal damages confer prevailing party status entitling the plaintiff to attorney fees—a powerful remedy to deter future violations . . . . .	14
B. Remedies for completed constitutional violations expedite lasting policy changes that ensure free expression in the future, regardless of the type of amount of damage . . . . .	15
C. Successful litigation may trigger legislative changes that facilitate free expression in the future, regardless of the type of amount of damages . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) . . . . .	3
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) . . . . .	14
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) . . . . .	6
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2018) . . . . .	11
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) . . . . .	10
<i>Turning Point USA at Ark. State University v. Rhodes</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 27635 (8th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) . . . . .	6
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) . . . . .	6

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . .	14
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b) . . . . .	14
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-60-1001-1010 . . . . .	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-60-1006 . . . . .	17
Ark. Code Ann. § 6-60-1009 . . . . .	18

## Other Authorities

- Apodaca, Students for Life at California State University San Marcos v. White*, Case 3:17-cv-01014-L-NLS, filed May 17, 2017 (S.D. California) . . . . . 11, 15
- Chemeketa Students for Life v. Members of the Chemeketa Board of Education*, Case No. 6:20-cv-00742-MC, filed May 5, 2020 (D. Ore.) . . . 7, 16
- <https://www.adflegal.org/blog/these-3-stats-show-why-colleges-must-be-held-responsible-violating-students-rights> . . . . . 5, 16
- Queens College Students for Life v. Members of the City University of New York Board of Trustees*, Case 1:17-cv-00402, filed January 25, 2017 (E.D. New York) . . . . . 11
- Ratio Christi at the University of Colorado, Colorado Springs v. Sharkey*, Case 1:18-cv-02928, filed November 14, 2018 (D. Colo.) . . . . . 12
- Ratio Christi of Kennesaw State University v. Olens*. Case 1:18-cv-00956-TWT, filed March 15, 2018 (N.D. Ga.) . . . . . 6, 7, 15
- Students for Life at Miami University of Ohio, Hamilton v. Trustees of Miami University of Ohio*, Case No. 1:17-cv-00804-TSB, filed November 29, 2017 (S.D. Ohio) . . . . . 7
- Turning Point USA at Grand Valley State University v. The Trustees of Grand Valley State University*, Case 1:16-cv-01407, filed December 7, 2016 (W.D. Mich.) . . . . . 8

*Turning Point USA at Macomb Community College v. Macomb Community College*, Case 2:17-cv-12179-BAF-DRG, filed August 24, 2017 (E.D. Mich.) . . . . . 8, 15

*Young Americans for Freedom v. University of Florida*, Case 1:18-cv-00250-MW-GRJ, filed December 21, 2018 (N.D. Fla.) . . . . . 12, 15

*Young Americans for Freedom of Kennesaw State University v. Harmon*, Case 1:18-cv-00956-TWT, Filed March 5, 2018 (N.D. Ga.) . . . . . 9

*Young America’s Foundation v. Covino*, Case 2:16-cv-03474, filed May 19, 2016 (C.D. Calif.) . . . . . 10
